Schedule 10 CEC - Test Year

7,828,665

Additions

x 3/4 = 0

0 0

0

Subtotal 7,828,665

Deductions

Subtotal x 3/4 = 0

Cumulative Eligible Capital Balance 7,828,665

Current Year Deduction (Carry Forward to Tab "Test Year Taxable Income") 7,828,665 x 7% = 548,007

Cumulative Eligible Capital - Closing Balance 7,280,658

x 1/2 =

Cumulative Eligible Capital

Cost of Eligible Capital Property Acquired during Test Year 0

Other Adjustments 0

0transfer of an ECP to the Corporation after Friday, December 20, 2002

Subtotal 0

Non-taxable portion of a non-arm's length transferor's gain realized on the 0

Other Adjustments 0

0

Amount transferred on amalgamation or wind-up of subsidiary 0

Proceeds of sale (less outlays and expenses not otherwise deductible) 0from the disposition of all ECP during Test Year

Income Tax/PILs
Workform for 2014 Filers

Schedule 13 Tax Reserves - Test Year

Continuity of Reserves

Description Bridge Year Eliminate Amounts Not
Relevant for Bridge Year

Adjusted Utility
Balance Additions Disposals  Balance for Test Year Change During the

Year Disallowed Expenses

Capital Gains Reserves ss.40(1) 0 0 0 0
Tax Reserves Not Deducted for accounting purposes
Reserve for doubtful accounts ss. 20(1)(l) 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 0
Reserve for goods and services not delivered ss. 20(1)(m) 0 0 0 0
Reserve for unpaid amounts ss. 20(1)(n) 200,000 200,000 200,000 0
Debt & Share Issue Expenses ss. 20(1)(e) 0 0 0 0
Other tax reserves 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

Total 1,950,000 0 1,950,000 0 0 1,950,000 0 0
0

Financial Statement Reserves (not deductible for Tax Purposes)
General Reserve for Inventory Obsolescence (non-specific) 450,000 450,000 450,000 0
General reserve for bad debts 0 0 0 0
Accrued Employee Future Benefits: 22,339,206 22,339,206 435,000 0 22,774,206 435,000
- Medical and Life Insurance 0 0 0 0
-Short & Long-term Disability 0 0 0 0
 -Accmulated Sick Leave 58,309 58,309 58,309 0
- Termination Cost 0 0 0 0
- Other Post-Employment Benefits 0 0 0 0
Provision for Environmental Costs 0 0 0 0
Restructuring Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Contingent Litigation Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Self-Insurance Costs 0 0 0 0
Other Contingent Liabilities 0 0 0 0
Bonuses Accrued and Not Paid Within 180 Days of Year-End ss. 78(4) 0 0 0 0
Unpaid Amounts to Related Person and Not Paid Within 3 Taxation Years ss.
78(1) 0 0 0 0

Other 1,994,538 1,994,538 1,994,538 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

Total 24,842,053 0 24,842,053 435,000 0 25,277,053 435,000 0

[…]

Schedule 10 CEC - Test Year

7,280,658

Additions

x 3/4 = 0

0 0

0

Subtotal 7,280,658

Deductions

Subtotal x 3/4 = 0

Cumulative Eligible Capital Balance 7,280,658

Current Year Deduction (Carry Forward to Tab "Test Year Taxable Income") 7,280,658 x 7% = 509,646

Cumulative Eligible Capital - Closing Balance 6,771,012

x 1/2 =

Cumulative Eligible Capital

Cost of Eligible Capital Property Acquired during Test Year 0

Other Adjustments 0

0transfer of an ECP to the Corporation after Friday, December 20, 2002

Subtotal 0

Non-taxable portion of a non-arm's length transferor's gain realized on the 0

Other Adjustments 0

0

Amount transferred on amalgamation or wind-up of subsidiary 0

Proceeds of sale (less outlays and expenses not otherwise deductible) 0from the disposition of all ECP during Test Year

Income Tax/PILs
Workform for 2014 Filers

Schedule 13 Tax Reserves - Test Year

Continuity of Reserves

Description Bridge Year Eliminate Amounts Not
Relevant for Bridge Year

Adjusted Utility
Balance Additions Disposals  Balance for Test Year Change During the

Year Disallowed Expenses

Capital Gains Reserves ss.40(1) 0 0 0 0
Tax Reserves Not Deducted for accounting purposes
Reserve for doubtful accounts ss. 20(1)(l) 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 0
Reserve for goods and services not delivered ss. 20(1)(m) 0 0 0 0
Reserve for unpaid amounts ss. 20(1)(n) 200,000 200,000 200,000 0
Debt & Share Issue Expenses ss. 20(1)(e) 0 0 0 0
Other tax reserves 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

Total 1,950,000 0 1,950,000 0 0 1,950,000 0 0
0

Financial Statement Reserves (not deductible for Tax Purposes)
General Reserve for Inventory Obsolescence (non-specific) 450,000 450,000 450,000 0
General reserve for bad debts 0 0 0 0
Accrued Employee Future Benefits: 22,774,206 22,774,206 501,700 23,275,906 501,700
- Medical and Life Insurance 0 0 0 0
-Short & Long-term Disability 0 0 0 0
 -Accmulated Sick Leave 58,309 58,309 58,309 0
- Termination Cost 0 0 0 0
- Other Post-Employment Benefits 0 0 0 0
Provision for Environmental Costs 0 0 0 0
Restructuring Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Contingent Litigation Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Self-Insurance Costs 0 0 0 0
Other Contingent Liabilities 0 0 0 0
Bonuses Accrued and Not Paid Within 180 Days of Year-End ss. 78(4) 0 0 0 0
Unpaid Amounts to Related Person and Not Paid Within 3 Taxation Years ss.
78(1) 0 0 0 0

Other 1,994,538 1,994,538 1,994,538 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

Total 25,277,053 0 25,277,053 501,700 0 25,778,753 501,700 0

[…]

Schedule 10 CEC - Test Year

6,771,012

Additions

x 3/4 = 0

0 0

0

Subtotal 6,771,012

Deductions

Subtotal x 3/4 = 0

Cumulative Eligible Capital Balance 6,771,012

Current Year Deduction (Carry Forward to Tab "Test Year Taxable Income") 6,771,012 x 7% = 473,971

Cumulative Eligible Capital - Closing Balance 6,297,041

x 1/2 =

Cumulative Eligible Capital

Cost of Eligible Capital Property Acquired during Test Year 0

Other Adjustments 0

0transfer of an ECP to the Corporation after Friday, December 20, 2002

Subtotal 0

Non-taxable portion of a non-arm's length transferor's gain realized on the 0

Other Adjustments 0

0

Amount transferred on amalgamation or wind-up of subsidiary 0

Proceeds of sale (less outlays and expenses not otherwise deductible) 0from the disposition of all ECP during Test Year

Income Tax/PILs
Workform for 2014 Filers

Schedule 13 Tax Reserves - Test Year

Continuity of Reserves

Description Bridge Year Eliminate Amounts Not
Relevant for Bridge Year

Adjusted Utility
Balance Additions Disposals  Balance for Test Year Change During the

Year Disallowed Expenses

Capital Gains Reserves ss.40(1) 0 0 0 0
Tax Reserves Not Deducted for accounting purposes
Reserve for doubtful accounts ss. 20(1)(l) 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 0
Reserve for goods and services not delivered ss. 20(1)(m) 0 0 0 0
Reserve for unpaid amounts ss. 20(1)(n) 200,000 200,000 200,000 0
Debt & Share Issue Expenses ss. 20(1)(e) 0 0 0 0
Other tax reserves 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

Total 1,950,000 0 1,950,000 0 0 1,950,000 0 0
0

Financial Statement Reserves (not deductible for Tax Purposes)
General Reserve for Inventory Obsolescence (non-specific) 450,000 450,000 450,000 0
General reserve for bad debts 0 0 0 0
Accrued Employee Future Benefits: 23,275,906 23,275,906 551,000 23,826,906 551,000
- Medical and Life Insurance 0 0 0 0
-Short & Long-term Disability 0 0 0 0
 -Accmulated Sick Leave 58,309 58,309 58,309 0
- Termination Cost 0 0 0 0
- Other Post-Employment Benefits 0 0 0 0
Provision for Environmental Costs 0 0 0 0
Restructuring Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Contingent Litigation Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Self-Insurance Costs 0 0 0 0
Other Contingent Liabilities 0 0 0 0
Bonuses Accrued and Not Paid Within 180 Days of Year-End ss. 78(4) 0 0 0 0
Unpaid Amounts to Related Person and Not Paid Within 3 Taxation Years ss.
78(1) 0 0 0 0

Other 1,994,538 1,994,538 1,994,538 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

Total 25,778,753 0 25,778,753 551,000 0 26,329,753 551,000 0

[…]

Schedule 10 CEC - Test Year

6,297,041

Additions

x 3/4 = 0

0 0

0

Subtotal 6,297,041

Deductions

Subtotal x 3/4 = 0

Cumulative Eligible Capital Balance 6,297,041

Current Year Deduction (Carry Forward to Tab "Test Year Taxable Income") 6,297,041 x 7% = 440,793

Cumulative Eligible Capital - Closing Balance 5,856,248

x 1/2 =

Cumulative Eligible Capital

Cost of Eligible Capital Property Acquired during Test Year 0

Other Adjustments 0

0transfer of an ECP to the Corporation after Friday, December 20, 2002

Subtotal 0

Non-taxable portion of a non-arm's length transferor's gain realized on the 0

Other Adjustments 0

0

Amount transferred on amalgamation or wind-up of subsidiary 0

Proceeds of sale (less outlays and expenses not otherwise deductible) 0from the disposition of all ECP during Test Year

Income Tax/PILs
Workform for 2014 Filers

Schedule 13 Tax Reserves - Test Year

Continuity of Reserves

Description Bridge Year Eliminate Amounts Not
Relevant for Bridge Year

Adjusted Utility
Balance Additions Disposals  Balance for Test Year Change During the

Year Disallowed Expenses

Capital Gains Reserves ss.40(1) 0 0 0 0
Tax Reserves Not Deducted for accounting purposes
Reserve for doubtful accounts ss. 20(1)(l) 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 0
Reserve for goods and services not delivered ss. 20(1)(m) 0 0 0 0
Reserve for unpaid amounts ss. 20(1)(n) 200,000 200,000 200,000 0
Debt & Share Issue Expenses ss. 20(1)(e) 0 0 0 0
Other tax reserves 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

Total 1,950,000 0 1,950,000 0 0 1,950,000 0 0
0

Financial Statement Reserves (not deductible for Tax Purposes)
General Reserve for Inventory Obsolescence (non-specific) 450,000 450,000 450,000 0
General reserve for bad debts 0 0 0 0
Accrued Employee Future Benefits: 23,826,906 23,826,906 607,100 24,434,006 607,100
- Medical and Life Insurance 0 0 0 0
-Short & Long-term Disability 0 0 0 0
 -Accmulated Sick Leave 58,309 58,309 58,309 0
- Termination Cost 0 0 0 0
- Other Post-Employment Benefits 0 0 0 0
Provision for Environmental Costs 0 0 0 0
Restructuring Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Contingent Litigation Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Self-Insurance Costs 0 0 0 0
Other Contingent Liabilities 0 0 0 0
Bonuses Accrued and Not Paid Within 180 Days of Year-End ss. 78(4) 0 0 0 0
Unpaid Amounts to Related Person and Not Paid Within 3 Taxation Years ss.
78(1) 0 0 0 0

Other 1,994,538 1,994,538 1,994,538 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

Total 26,329,753 0 26,329,753 607,100 0 26,936,853 607,100 0

[…]

Schedule 10 CEC - Test Year

5,856,248

Additions

x 3/4 = 0

0 0

0

Subtotal 5,856,248

Deductions

Subtotal x 3/4 = 0

Cumulative Eligible Capital Balance 5,856,248

Current Year Deduction (Carry Forward to Tab "Test Year Taxable Income") 5,856,248 x 7% = 409,937

Cumulative Eligible Capital - Closing Balance 5,446,311

Other Adjustments 0

0

Amount transferred on amalgamation or wind-up of subsidiary 0

Proceeds of sale (less outlays and expenses not otherwise deductible) 0from the disposition of all ECP during Test Year

0transfer of an ECP to the Corporation after Friday, December 20, 2002

Subtotal 0

Non-taxable portion of a non-arm's length transferor's gain realized on the 0 x 1/2 =

Cumulative Eligible Capital

Cost of Eligible Capital Property Acquired during Test Year 0

Other Adjustments 0

Income Tax/PILs
Workform for 2014 Filers

Schedule 13 Tax Reserves - Test Year

Continuity of Reserves

Description Bridge Year Eliminate Amounts Not
Relevant for Bridge Year

Adjusted Utility
Balance Additions Disposals  Balance for Test Year Change During the

Year Disallowed Expenses

Capital Gains Reserves ss.40(1) 0 0 0 0
Tax Reserves Not Deducted for accounting purposes
Reserve for doubtful accounts ss. 20(1)(l) 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 0
Reserve for goods and services not delivered ss. 20(1)(m) 0 0 0 0
Reserve for unpaid amounts ss. 20(1)(n) 200,000 200,000 200,000 0
Debt & Share Issue Expenses ss. 20(1)(e) 0 0 0 0
Other tax reserves 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

Total 1,950,000 0 1,950,000 0 0 1,950,000 0 0
0

Financial Statement Reserves (not deductible for Tax Purposes)
General Reserve for Inventory Obsolescence (non-specific) 450,000 450,000 450,000 0
General reserve for bad debts 0 0 0 0
Accrued Employee Future Benefits: 24,434,006 24,434,006 607,100 25,041,106 607,100
- Medical and Life Insurance 0 0 0 0
-Short & Long-term Disability 0 0 0 0
 -Accmulated Sick Leave 58,309 58,309 58,309 0
- Termination Cost 0 0 0 0
- Other Post-Employment Benefits 0 0 0 0
Provision for Environmental Costs 0 0 0 0
Restructuring Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Contingent Litigation Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Self-Insurance Costs 0 0 0 0
Other Contingent Liabilities 0 0 0 0
Bonuses Accrued and Not Paid Within 180 Days of Year-End ss. 78(4) 0 0 0 0
Unpaid Amounts to Related Person and Not Paid Within 3 Taxation Years ss.
78(1) 0 0 0 0

Other 1,994,538 1,994,538 1,994,538 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

Total 26,936,853 0 26,936,853 607,100 0 27,543,953 607,100 0